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Report to the Future Melbourne (Planning) Committee Agenda item 6.2
  
Ministerial Planning Referral: TPM-2017-11/A 
3-43 Waterfront Way, Docklands 

4 February 2020

  
Presenter: Jane Birmingham, Practice Leader Land Use and Development  

Purpose and background 

1. The purpose of this report is to advise the Future Melbourne Committee of a Ministerial Planning Referral 
that seeks to amend Ministerial Permit PA1700219 for land at 3-43 Waterfront Way, Docklands (refer 
Attachment 2 – Locality Plan). Construction of the approved development is currently well advanced. 

2. The applicant is Capital Alliance 7 Pty Ltd, the owner of the land is Capital Alliance 5 Pty Ltd, and DKO 
are the project architects. 

3. The land is located within the Docklands Zone Schedule 6 (DZ6) and is affected by the Design and 
Development Overlay Schedule 12 (DDO12 - Noise Attenuation Area) and Schedule 54 (DDO54 - 
Business Park Precinct, Area 1) and Parking Overlay Schedule 10 (PO10 - Docklands Business Park). 

4. On 15 October 2019 the Future Melbourne Committee resolved to support an addendum to the 
Waterfront City Outline Development Plan 2003 (the ‘DP Addendum’). The DP Addendum was approved 
by the Minister on 3 December 2019. 

5. This application seeks approval for an additional three levels above the approved development, in 
accordance with the recently approved DP Addendum. The amended development proposes 20 storeys, 
189 hotel rooms, hotel function rooms and 99 apartments. 

6. The Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning (DELWP), on behalf of the Minister for 
Planning, has informally referred the application to the City of Melbourne for comment. 

Key issues 

6. The key issues relate to the proposal’s compliance with the approved DP Addendum, built form (including 
height and setbacks) and public realm impacts (including overshadowing and wind). 

7. The proposed height, setbacks and extent of overshadowing of the amended development satisfy the 
requirements of the recently approved DP Addendum. The proposal also remains consistent with relevant 
provisions of the Melbourne Planning Scheme and will make a positive contribution to the local area and 
wider Docklands precinct. 

8. Permit conditions are recommended to ensure that the amended design complies with the existing permit 
conditions, and that the provision of bicycle facilities is consistent with the DP Addendum. 

Recommendation from management 

9. That the Future Melbourne Committee resolves to advise the Department of Environment, Land, Water 
and Planning that the Melbourne City Council supports the application subject to the conditions outlined 
in the delegate report (refer to Attachment 4). 
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Supporting Attachment 

  

Legal   

1. The Minister for Planning is the Responsible Authority for determining this application. The application is 
exempt from the notice of section 52(1)(a), (b) and (d), the decision requirements of section 64(1), (2) 
and (3), and the review rights of section 82(1) of the Planning and Environment Act 1987. Melbourne City 
Council therefore has no formal status under the Planning and Environment Act 1987 in relation to the 
application.  

Finance  

2. There are no direct financial issues arising from the recommendations contained within this report. 

Conflict of interest  

3. No member of Council staff, or other person engaged under a contract, involved in advising on or 
preparing this report has declared a direct or indirect interest in relation to the matter of the report.  

Health and Safety  

4. Relevant planning considerations such as potential amenity impacts that could impact on health and 
safety have been considered within the amended development and the assessment process. 

Stakeholder consultation 

5. Council officers have not undertaken public notice of the application or referred this to any other referral 
authorities. This is the responsibility of DELWP acting on behalf of the Minister for Planning. 

Relation to Council policy  

6. Relevant Council policies are discussed in the attached delegate report (refer to Attachment 4). 

Environmental sustainability 

7. Condition 13 of the existing permit sets out ESD requirements for the approved development, including 
achieving a 5 Star Green Star Rating. An amended ESD Report, submitted as part of the application was 
found to be acceptable by Council’s Green Infrastructure and ESD Officer. 

 

 

Attachment 1
Agenda item 6.2 

Future Melbourne Committee 
4 February 2020 

Page 2 of 39



Locality Plan

3-43 Waterfront Way, Docklands
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Figure 1 - Site context map with approximate extent of air rights indicated by the dashed lines 

 
Figure 2 - Site photo taken on 8 January 2020 

1.2. Surrounds 

The subject site forms part of ‘The District Docklands’, which can be described as a 
town centre style mixed use precinct comprising retail premises, food and drink 
premises (including a brewery), offices, residential apartments, entertainment 
facilities (including a recently completed cinema), and the visually prominent 
‘Melbourne Star’ observation wheel that has a maximum height of 120 metres.  

In terms of direct abuttals, the site is located opposite ‘NewQuay Central’ to the 
south, which comprises a high-rise apartment building, mid-rise commercial 
buildings and a central area of public open space (NewQuay Central Park). Also to 
the south of the site, at 6-22 Pearl River Road is a high-rise residential building with 
a residential hotel component. 
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The revised plans are those prepared by DKO, dated 26 August 2019 (TP213 – 
TP313). Approval is sought for the following changes: 

 Redesign of level 16 to reduce the number of apartments from nine to three. 

 Redesign of level 17 to replace some of the rooftop plant and services with two 
apartments towards the northern end of the site. 

 Addition of a new level 18, comprising of two apartments towards the northern 
end of the site and a photovoltaic panel system above the rooftop plant on the 
level below. 

 Addition of a new level 19, comprising of a single apartment towards the northern 
end of the site.  

 Addition of a new level 20 to accommodate further building services (relocated 
from level 17).  

 All additional levels would be set back an additional 2.24 metres from Docklands 
Drive. 

 An overall reduction in the total number of dwellings from 99 to 98. 

 An overall increase in height from 58.19 to 67.8 metres, concentrated towards 
the northern end of the site. 

 An 813m² increase in Gross Floor Area (GFA) from 25,914m² to 26,747m². 

The amended design does not propose any changes below level 16, and seeks to 
conform to the maximum building envelope allowed under the approved Addendum 
to the Waterfront City Outline Development Plan, May 2019. 

Relevant extracts of the approved and proposed development are provided on the 
following pages. 

 
Figure 4 – Previously approved East Elevation. From Drawing TP300 
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Figure 5 - Proposed East Elevation. From Drawing TP300 

 
Figure 6 - New Level 18 Plan. From Drawing TP215  

 
Figure 7 - New Level 19 Plan. From Drawing TP216 
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Design and 
Development 
Overlay - 
Schedule 12 
(DDO12) 

Noise Attenuation 
Area 

Seeks: 

 To ensure that new or refurbished developments for new residential 
and other noise sensitive uses constructed in the vicinity of the 
Docklands Major Sports and Recreation Facility include appropriate 
acoustic measures to attenuate noise levels, in particular music 
noise, audible within the building. 

 To ensure that land use and development in the vicinity of the 
Docklands Major Sports and Recreation Facility is compatible with 
the operation of a Major Sports and Recreation Facility. 

A permit is required for buildings and works associated with new, 
refurbished or converted developments for noise sensitive uses. 

Design and 
Development 
Overlay - 
Schedule 54 
(DDO54) 

Business Park 
Precinct, Area 1  

Schedule 54 to the DDO applies specifically to the Business Park 
Precinct and seeks: 

 To provide for a complementary mix of medium and high rise 
development within the Precinct. 

 To provide continuous public access along the waterfront area 
adjoining Moonee Ponds Creek and Victoria Harbour. 

 To facilitate innovative buildings and structures relating to the 
Waterfront City precinct for entertainment purposes. 

 To ensure the conservation of the general form of Victoria Harbour. 

DDO54 sets a discretionary maximum building height of 45 metres for 
land within Area 1, other than buildings and structures that form part of a 
theme park or are used for entertainment purposes. 

A permit is required to exceed the maximum building height. 

Parking Overlay -  
Schedule 10 

Docklands – 
Business Park  

Sets out maximum car parking rates for various land uses including: 

 1.5 spaces to each dwelling 
 3 spaces to each 100m2 of office gross floor area 
 0.4 spaces to each room for a residential hotel 
 4 spaces to each 100m2 of retail gross floor area 

A permit is required to provide car parking spaces in excess of the 
maximum number specified. 

 

Particular Provisions
Clause 52.06 

Car Parking  

A permit is required to provide more than the maximum parking provision 
specified in a schedule to the Parking Overlay. 

Clause 52.34  

Bicycle Facilities 

A new use must not commence or the floor area of an existing use must 
not be increased until the required bicycle facilities and associated 
signage has been provided on the land. As the proposal would provide 
bicycle facilities in excess of minimum requirements, a permit is not 
required.  

Clause 58  

Apartment 
Developments 

Pursuant to Clause 37.05-4, Clause 58 does not apply to an application 
for an amendment of a permit under section 72 of the Act, if the original 
permit application was lodged before the approval date of Amendment 
VC136. 

The original application was  lodged with the Minister for Planning on 28 
March 2017, which is prior to the gazettal of Amendment VC136 on 13 
April 2017. This application is therefore exempt from the requirements of 
Clause 58. 
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General Provisions
Clause 72.01  
Responsible 
authority for 
administering and 
enforcing a 
provision of this 
planning scheme 

The Minister for Planning is the Responsible Authority for this matter as 
the total floor area of the proposal exceeds 25,000 square metres.  

 

Clause 65 

Approval of an 
application or 
plan 

Sets out matters that the Responsible Authority must consider before 
deciding on an application.  

4.2. Waterfront City Outline Development Plan  

The Waterfront City Outline Development Plan (WFCDP) was approved by the 
Minister for Planning on 28 November 2003.  

An Addendum to the WFCDP (the ‘DP Addendum’), prepared on behalf of Capital 
Alliance Investment Group was referred to Council for comment by the Minister for 
Planning on 7 December 2018.  

The DP Addendum applies specifically to the subject site, and a similar sized parcel 
of land at 28-38 Pearl River Road to the west. It varies the built form controls of the 
2003 WFCDP, including (but not limited to): 

 An increase in the maximum building height from 58.19 to 67.8 metres,  

 Specific setback requirements 

 A maximum GFA of 35,000m² for the subject site,  

 An 88 space cap on car spaces for the subject site 

 A minimum requirement of one bicycle space per dwelling. 

 A requirement that any building on the subject site does not contribute to 
additional overshadowing of NewQuay Central Park and the adjacent footpath on 
the Winter Solstice, beyond what is permitted by the existing approval. 

Following the Future Melbourne (Planning) Committee meeting on 15 October 2019, 
where the DP Addendum was supported unanimously; Council wrote to the Minister 
on 16 October 2019 advising that Council supported the DP Addendum subject to 
conditions. It was approved by the Minister on 3 December 2019, subject to 
conditions.  

At time of writing, an updated Development Plan Addendum has been submitted to 
the Minister for approval but has not yet been endorsed. As such, the proposal will 
be assessed against the submitted Addendum, while also having regard to the 
Minister’s conditions of approval. 
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Street wall heights and upper level setbacks  

The original approval for minimum street setback (~2 to zero metres) was 
associated with a lower tower form of 55m.  As this proposal is now for a 
67.8m tower (or 80m tower as proposed in the Amended ODP), a 5m upper 
level setback is recommended to adequately limit visual bulk and mitigate 
wind impacts.  

Public interface 

The plans indicate an amended ground floor condition now with half of the 
ground floor façade (~24m) along Waterfront Way occupied by services and 
a carpark entrance. We encourage a reduction to the extent of services in 
this zone and for a high quality treatment that is integrated with the broader 
façade. 

6.2. Engineering Services Group - Traffic 

Given that no changes are proposed to car parking, access or loading 
arrangements, we have no objections to this application from the traffic 
engineering perspective. However, the following recommendations are 
noted for consideration by the developer:  

 All spaces, ramps, grades, transitions, accessways, height clearances 
& car lift operation should be generally designed as per MPS or 
AS/NZS 2890.1:2004. 

 The design of the loading area, including all space dimensions, 
grades & height clearances, should comply with relevant standards for 
Commercial Vehicles (AS2890.2-2002). A Loading Management Plan 
should be prepared, specifying how the access/egress of loading 
vehicles is to be managed. A Dock Manager should be employed, 
responsible for controlling the operation of the loading area and 
unloading of goods.  

 In 2015, Council approved a new car share policy that has set a target 
of 2,000 on-street & off-street car share spaces within the municipality 
by 2021. Such an ambitious target was approved because car share 
programs help reduce the number of privately owned cars on the road 
and in private car parks. Research suggests each car share vehicle 
reduces the number of resident-owned vehicles by 9, & reduces the 
member’s private car usage by 50%. In order to meet the likely 
demand, some car share & electric charging spaces should be 
provided on site. 

 A formal independent desktop Road Safety Audit of the proposed 
development should be undertaken, at the developer’s expense, 
which should include the vehicular/bicycle/pedestrian access 
arrangements, loading arrangements and internal circulation/layout. 
The findings of the Audit should be incorporated into the detailed 
design, at the developer’s expense. 

6.3. Engineering Services Group - Waste 

The application was referred to the City of Melbourne’s Waste Engineer who advised 
that the amended WMP was acceptable. 
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Figure 10 - Extract from the Development Plan Addendum referred to in the approval 

The marked up East Elevation below depicts (approximately) how the amended 
design fits within the building envelope allowed by the DP Addendum. 

 
Figure 11 - East Elevation extract (Drawing TP300), marked up with the DP Addendum envelope 
(purple line) 

The proposed building height is therefore consistent with the provisions of the DP 
Addendum, which was previously supported by Council, and is therefore considered 
to be acceptable. 

7.2.2. Setbacks 

The proposal involves the addition of three levels to the approved building, which 
would be set back an additional 2.24 metres from all site boundaries. As the 
approved development is partially built to Waterfront Way, the new levels would be 
set back 2.24 metres from the street frontage. 

An extract of (the new) Level 18, which depicts the proposed setbacks is reproduced 
on the following page. 
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Figure 12 - Level 18 plan. From Drawing TP215 

The approved DP Addendum stipulates that any building on the subject site must be 
setback ten metres from Docklands Drive and five metres from all other boundaries. 
A building’s street wall can, however, encroach into this setback for up to 70 per cent 
of this frontage. Given the site’s 92 metre frontage above ground level, the five metre 
setback can be reduced for a length of 64.4 metres along Waterfront Way. 

In addition to the above, the following built form objectives and guidelines should 
also be met: 

 Encourage a street wall definition that responds to it street width and positively 
contribute to the public realm. 

 Provide varied setbacks or other design technique above the existing street wall 
form of DD to create interesting relationships between the base and building 
envelope proposals. 

In terms of technical compliance, the minimum 2.24 metre setback to Waterfront 
Way, which quickly tapers away in excess of five metres, would not contravene the 
provisions of this control. 

Having regard to the built form objectives and guidelines, Council’s Urban Designer 
noted some concern in relation to the setback of the additional levels, and would 
prefer a five metre setback to Waterfront Way to reduce the building’s impact on the 
streetscape.  

Although the 2.24 setback is less than half of that preferred by Council’s Urban 
Designer, it nevertheless creates a clearly distinguishable transition in the building 
that is located behind the prominent ‘skin’ of the façade on lower levels. As the 
proposal involves an additional 9.61 metres of built form above the existing building, 
it is considered that the proposed setbacks provide adequate relief when these 
additional levels are viewed from the surrounding streetscape. 

Given the above, it is considered that the proposed setbacks of the additional levels 
are acceptable. 

7.2.3. Gross Floor Area 

The proposal would increase the GFA of the development by 813m² from 25,914m² 
to 26,747m², which is substantially less than the 35,000m² maximum stipulated in 
the DP Addendum, and specifically referenced in its approval. 
Given the relatively modest increase, lack of GFA controls for this portion of the City, 
and consistency with the approved DP Addendum, it is considered that the proposed 
GFA associated with the amended development is acceptable. 
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7.2.4. Design Detail and Materiality 

As alluded to in section 7.1.2 of this report, the proposed addition to the approved 
development would be located above and behind the prominent light grey glass 
which constitutes the majority of the façade. The addition would be finished in dark 
tinted, curtain wall glass, which appears in the recesses of the aforementioned light 
grey glass façade. Although updated renders were not provided as part of this 
application, the two different glazing treatments are clearly depicted in the renders of 
the originally approved building (see below). 

 
Figure 13 - Render of approved development. From www.thedocklandsresidences.com.au 

The approved DP Addendum includes the following Detailed Design Objectives and 
Guidelines which any development on the site should meet: 

 To integrate building elements into the overall building form and design. 

 Deliver high quality buildings and materials. 

 Create a high level of visual interest. 

 Provide a streetscape that improves the existing blank and inactive condition.  

 Ensure development provides a detailed material and finishes schedule.  

 Buildings should be designed with an appropriate scale, rhythm and proportion to 
its use and context.  

 The design of a building is three dimensional, where building volumes, façades 
and building elements (entries, interior public spaces, drainage, security, 
services, heating and air conditioning, telecommunications, etc.), must be 
appropriately integrated in the overall design.  

 Create visual interest through openings to the building which allows for views of 
both daytime and night time activity at the ground plane and levels above.  

Having regard to the above objectives and guidelines, as well as Council’s Urban 
Design Policy (Clause 22.18), it is considered that the design of the new upper levels 
of the development is acceptable for the following reasons: 
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 The additional levels maintain the design language and materiality of the 
remainder of the building; thereby integrating with the design of the development, 
without resorting to a simple extension of the existing form. 

 The dark tinted glass appears recessive behind the lighter skin on lower levels, 
which assists in reducing the scale of the additional form and adds visual 
interest. 

 Council’s Urban Designer did not raise any concerns in relation to the design 
detail of the additional levels. 

7.3. Public realm 

7.3.1. Overshadowing 

One of the primary considerations with respect to the amended design is the extent 
of any additional overshadowing resulting from the additional height. 

This is reflected in relevant Planning Scheme Policy, and overshadowing of 
NewQuay Central Park to the south was a key concern for Council in assessing the 
DP Addendum in late 2019. For this reason, the submitted DP Addendum stipulates 
that the area identified in Figure 14 below, should not be additionally overshadowed 
between 11am and 3pm on the Equinox (when compared to the approved 
development). 

 
Figure 14 - Extract from the submitted DP Addendum, where 'SE' constitutes the subject site 

A condition of Council’s support for the submitted DP Addendum was that the area 
identified in Figure 14 above, receive no additional overshadowing on the Winter 
Solstice between 11am and 2pm. This recommendation was ultimately included as a 
condition of approval by the Minister for Planning. 

The submitted overshadowing diagrams demonstrate that the amended design 
would result in a small area of additional overshadowing on the footpath 
(approximately 13m2) on the southern side of Docklands Drive (refer to Figure 15 
below).  
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This wind report must demonstrate that the proposed development achieves the 
following Guidelines of the DP Addendum: 

Seek to achieve reasonable wind conditions on Pearl River Road, 
Waterfront Way and Docklands Drive by employing the appropriate wind 
criterion as follows:  

Public Realm  

 Pedestrian Transit Areas (footpaths, roads) - Walking Criterion.  

 Retail store facades (window shopping) - Standing Criterion.  

 Retail outdoor seating areas (café) - Sitting Criterion.  

 Building Entrances (retail, residential) - Standing Criterion.  

Private Realm  

 Communal open space - Walking Criterion.  

 Specific key locations (BBQ areas etc.) - Standing/ Sitting Criteria.  

 Allow for a range of wind mitigation techniques including aerodynamic 
tower shapes, vented facades, airlocks, awnings, screens and/or built 
form.  

MEL Consultants undertook a wind tunnel model study of the approved development 
which is currently under construction. In their letter dated 4 September 2019, MEL 
Consultants advise that they had reviewed the amended design, and that: 

The revisions to the design of the development at 3-43 Waterfront Way 
detailed in the DKO Architecture drawings dated 26th August, 2019, have 
been reviewed and it has been concluded that the design changes would 
have no significant adverse effects on the pedestrian level wind conditions. 
The proposed additional levels have been set back with height and 
aerodynamically shaped. 

The revisions to the design of the development at 3-43 Waterfront Way 
detailed in the DKO Architecture drawings dated 26th August, 2019, have 
been reviewed and it has been concluded that the design changes would 
have no significant adverse effects on the pedestrian level wind conditions. 
The proposed additional levels have been set back with height and 
aerodynamically shaped. 

A review of the MEL Consultants Report 36/17 reveals that the approved 
development meets the criteria listed in the DP Addendum reproduced above as it 
relates to the public realm, noting that there are no tenancies with outdoor seating 
within the study area along Docklands Drive and Waterfront Way. 

Neither the original report, nor the statement of 4 September 2019 confirm that the 
private areas within the development, such as terraces on level 3 and the pool and 
the associated deck on level 15 will achieve the walking criterion. This has, however, 
been addressed via a supplementary statement from MEL Consultants dated 14 
January 2020 confirming that the amended design would have no significant wind 
impacts to areas of communal open space within the development. 

As the amended design is unlikely to contribute to additional wind impacts, it is 
considered that it is acceptable. 
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7.4. Bicycle facilities, car parking and traffic impacts 

7.4.1. Bicycle Facilities 

The proposed development would reduce the number of dwellings within the 
approved development from 99 to 98 and therefore marginally reduce the demand 
for bicycle facilities pursuant to Clause 52.34 of the Planning Scheme. 

Notwithstanding this, the DP Addendum approval stipulates that bicycle parking be 
provided at a rate of at least one secure space per dwelling. 

As construction of the approved development is well advanced, and the bicycle store 
(with room for 54 bicycle spaces) has been completed; opportunities for additional 
bicycle parking are limited. As a result, the application as referred to Council did not 
include any additional bicycle parking spaces.  

Following on from discussions with the permit applicant, a set of amended 
discussion plans were submitted on 19 December 2019 demonstrating how a bicycle 
storage area could be incorporated into the floor plan of each the new / amended 
dwellings proposed on level 16-19.  

This would result in an additional eight bicycle spaces overall, which is considered to 
be an acceptable compromise, given the advanced stage of construction. 

Given the above, Council’s support for the amended development will be conditional 
on the changes shown in Revision G of Drawings TP213 – TP216. 

7.4.2. Car Parking 

The DP Addendum approval stipulates that a maximum of 88 car spaces be 
provided on the subject site. 

The proposal does not seek to vary the 80 car spaces that have already been 
constructed, and is therefore considered to be acceptable. 

7.4.3. Traffic Impacts 

Council’s Traffic Engineer, in their review of the application recommended that: 

 In order to meet the likely demand, some car share & electric charging 
spaces should be provided on site. 

 A formal independent desktop Road Safety Audit of the proposed 
development should be undertaken, at the developer’s expense, 
which should include the vehicular/bicycle/pedestrian access 
arrangements, loading arrangements and internal circulation/layout. 
The findings of the Audit should be incorporated into the detailed 
design, at the developer’s expense. 

Construction of the approved development is already well advanced, and 
opportunities for car share and electric charging spaces are limited. 

With respect to a Road Safety Audit, the proposal does not seek to vary the ground 
level of the approved development. 

These recommendations are considered unreasonable as they predominantly relate 
to the already approved development and will therefore not form part of 
recommended conditions. 

7.5. Internal Amenity 

All additional dwellings are labelled as ‘penthouses’ and range from 203.2 to 
346.9m² (plus balcony) in size. They would each benefit from large bedrooms, living 
areas and balconies with excellent access to daylight, outlook and privacy. 
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7.6. Compliance with Conditions 

The amended development has necessitated an update of several reports referred 
to in the Planning Permit. These are discussed below. 

No further changes are sought, nor required, to the Planning Permit. 

7.6.1. Waste Engineering 

Condition 6 of the permit requires the submission of a Waste Management Plan 
(WMP) for endorsement. A WMP prepared by Leigh Design, dated 26 March 2018 
was endorsed by Council on 27 August 2018. 

An amended WMP, dated 26 September 2019, was submitted as part of the 
planning application. As noted at Section 6.3 of this Report, Council’s Waste 
Engineer has reviewed this report and found it to be acceptable. 

7.6.2. Sustainability Management Plan 

Condition 13 of the permit requires the submission of a Sustainability Management 
Plan (SMP) for endorsement. A SMP prepared by ADP Consulting, dated 28 June 
2018 was endorsed by the Minister for Planning on 21 August 2018. Key targets set 
out in this report include: 

 A 5 Star Green Star rating, design and as-built. 

 A 35,000L rainwater tank for toilet flushing. 

 Best practice stormwater treatment. 

 90 per cent reduction of waste to landfill. 

An amended SMP, dated 26 September 2019, was submitted as part of the planning 
application. This report demonstrates that the amended development continues to 
achieve the measures set out in the endorsed report and is therefore considered to 
be acceptable. 

7.6.3. Acoustic Report 

Condition 16 of the permit requires the submission of an Acoustic Report for 
endorsement. In accordance with the condition, the development must include 
attenuation measures maximum noise level of 45dB(A)Leq in unfurnished and 
uncarpeted habitable rooms with all windows and doors closed 

An Acoustic Report prepared by Acoustic Logic, dated 31 May 2018 was endorsed 
by the Minister for Planning on 21 August 2018. 

An amended Acoustic Report, dated 28 August 2019, was submitted as part of the 
planning application. The report sets out minimum glazing requirements for the 
additional levels to achieve compliance with the condition (refer to the example on 
the following page). 
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